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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Parida. ...(Inferruptions)...
sft 99 @V T Toic B AT SATRT BN BN AT AGAT ... (FAH). ..
MR. CHAIRMAN: Prem Chandji, your question is over. ...(Inferruptions)...

3l 99 =5 T IAH research and development & HUR BIHA AT T8I ST &
2?7 ...(HAE). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your question is over. ...(Interruptions)... Please.
...(Interruptions)... Shri Parida.

SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA: Sir, there are a number of Agricultural Universities
in the country and they are engaged in research work. As my friends have already
mentioned, the level of research is not very high which could be utilised for the
purpose of developing agriculture. But the seats in agricultural universities are limited.
Our country is vast. Is there any plan to introduce Agriculture in the Science stream
in colleges where it could be studied as a subject, or taken up as an Honours subject,
so that a large number of students could then be educated and trained in the colleges
and not necessarily in agricultural universities? Are you thinking on those lines?
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Auction of mobile phone airwaves

*18. SHRI SANJAY RAUT: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has successfully auctioned mobile phone airwaves
spectrum during March, 2015;

(b) if so, the details thercof and the amount Government will receive from the

mobile companies in future; and

(¢) the criteria and guidelines fixed by Government for mobile operators?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN): (a) to (¢) A Statement is
laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. Government has successfully auctioned spectrum in 2100/1800/900/800
MHz bands during March 2015.

(b) The details of the Auction of spectrum conducted in March, 2015 are as

given below:—
Band On Offer Realization
No. of Quantum Value of No of  Quantum Value of  Value
Service of spectrum  Service of allocated realized at
Areas Spectrum  on offer Areas  Allocated spectrum Winning

(MHz) at Reserve  where Spectrum at Reserve  Price
Price Spectrum  (MHz) Price MHz (% cr)

 cr) allocated  cr)
2100 MHz 17 85 17555.00 14 70.00 9620.00 1011541
1800 MHz 15 99.2 8936.20 14 93.80 829240  9636.17
900 MHz 17 177.8 40223.80 17 168.00 37841.00 72964.54
800 MHz 20 108.75 13562.50 18 86.25 9710.00 17158.79
69 470.75 80277.5 63 418.05 65463.40 109874.91

An amount of ¥ 32377.85 crores has been received as upfront payment from
successful bidders. An installment of ¥ 15133.36 crores per year would be received
from successful bidders, from 2018 onwards for ten years.

(c) Successful Bidders had to make either full upfont payment or Deferred
payment, subject to the following conditions:

(1  An upfront payment of 33% in the case of 1800 MHz band, and 25%
in case of 900 MHz and 800 MHz bands of the final bid amount to
be made within 10 days of declaration of successful bidders and final
price;

(i) There is a moratorium of 2 years for payment of balance amount of
one time charges for the spectrum, which shall be recovered in 10
equal annual installments with interest applicable at SBI Base rate.

(iii) The Ist installment of the balance due shall become due on the third
anniversary of the scheduled date of the first payment. Subsequent
installment shall become due on the same date of each following year.
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(iv) The successful bidder shall securitize the annual installment for the
deferred payment through a financial bank guarantee (FBG) of an

amount of one annual installment.

(v) In case of overdue payments, penal interest shall be charged on the
delayed amount from the due date at the prime lending rate of the
State Bank of India, applicable on the due date, plus 2% (compounded
monthly), and a part of the month shall be reckoned as a full month
for the purpose of calculation of interest.

(vi) If due payments are not received within time plus a grace period of
10 days, the sum shall be recovered by encashing the Financial Bank
Guarantee.

(vii) In the event of default in payment of installments, in addition to the
action as provided in the paras above, DOT may terminate the license
and spectrum allotment/assignment, in which case, the allotted/assigned
spectrum will revert back to DOT. The FBGs in such cases will be
encashed. This would be without prejudice to any other remedy DOT
may decide to resort to.

Failing deposit of upfront payment and requisite Bank Guarantees by the successful
bidders, the Earnest Money Deposit shall stand forfeited. In case of the date of
payment being Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday, the effective date of payment
was to be considered as next working day. All payments were to be made by the
Successful Bidders through Real Time Gross Settlement (RTGS) into the designated
account specified by DoT.
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SHRIMATI VIJILA SATHYANANTH: Sir, we have learnt that 48,72,027 units
of calls have emanated from one telephone number, No. 24371515 in the month of

March 2007 alone, which is indicative of the massive multimedia transfer in the
underlying connections. It is just one of the 323 lines accounted for over 48 lakh
call units in March 2007 alone.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You please put your question.

SHRIMATI VIJILA SATHYANANTH: Almost 49 call units in one month have
gone from 323 phone connections.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?
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SHRIMATI VIJILA SATHYANANTH: Sir, it has unlawfully robbed the BSNL
during January 2007 to April 2007 and now the BSNL is under a very massive crisis
that this year alone, ¥ 7287 crores are lost for BSNL in 2012-13 and in 2011...

DR. K. P. RAMALINGAM: Sir, the supplementary question is not connected
with this question.

SHRIMATI VIJILA SATHYANANTH: It is related to this question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

SHRIMATI VIJILA SATHYANANTH: Mobile phone Airways spectrum...
MR. CHAIRMAN: I will not allow speeches during Question Hour.
SHRIMATI VIJILA SATHYANANTH: In the Spectrum alone,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You just put your question.

SHRIMATI VIJILA SATHYANANTH: Sir, every year, BSNL is incurring a loss
of T 10,000 crores. Is this true or not? I want to know that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can just answer the question.

SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN: This is altogether a separate question. I honour
the question. With your permission, Sir, I will inform the hon. Member separately.
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Area under Micro-Irrigation

*19. SHRI C. M. RAMESH: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased

to state:

(@) the details of area under micro-irrigation, including drip and sprinkle irrigation,
across the country; and



